1977 Assembly Bill 392

l i

Date published: April 6, 1978

## CHAPTER 212, Laws of 1977

AN ACT to amend 70.70 of the statutes, relating to payment for delivery of the tax roll by the county treasurer.

## The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 70.70 of the statutes is amended to read:

**70.70 Delivery to sheriff.** If the treasurer-elect fails to qualify as such or to file bond with the county treasurer, in the manner and within the time prescribed, and the board fails to appoint a treasurer, or the person so appointed so fails to qualify and give such bond and deliver a receipt therefor by the 3rd Monday in December, the clerk shall deliver the tax roll and warrant to the sheriff of the county, or if the same cannot be obtained in the case mentioned in s. 70.69, a new roll and warrant, made as aforesaid, which the sheriff shall deliver to the county treasurer who shall make like collections and returns, and who shall be entitled to collect for the county treasury for his or her services in cities one percent, and in towns and villages 2% upon all taxes paid on or before January 31, and on all taxes collected by him or her after said date, in cities 4%, and in towns and villages 5%, said fees to be computed and added to the amounts as specified on

1097

## CHAPTER 212

the tax roll, and he or she shall be responsible and be vested with all powers to the same extent as municipal treasurers for all taxes so handed over to him or her for collection.